Page 16 of 31

Analysis suggests that the water and sewerage TRB is sensitive to annual borrowing
interest rate and the borrowing interest rates are highly variable depending on the period
of loan.  For instance a 1% increase in the borrowing interest rate could increase the
total TRB by about $50.  In view of this it is recommended that NSC evaluate alternative
borrowing and risk management options in addition to the traditional long term (30 years)
borrowing options from a financial institution.

As requested at the VMS the option of staging the increase in TRB over a period of
years was briefly reviewed by increasing the borrowings to meet the revenue shortfalls
to pay for the upfront capital costs.  Given the current and forecasted lending
environment a staged increase to TRB may not be the appropriate direction for NSC as
this has the potential to further increase the borrowing interest rates and consequently
the TRB.

4.3 Triple Bottom Line Analysis of IWCM Scenarios
Table 13 Summary of TBL Analysis

Scenario Environmental
Score

Social
Score

Environmental
and Social

Score (ESS)

Present value
@ 7% ($M) –

Water and
Sewer

ESS
/ PV Rank

Scenario 3 –
2% 4.08 4.56 8.63 $182.60 0.0473 3

Scenario 3 –
1% 3.65 4.06 7.71 $157.80 0.0489 2

Scenario 4 –
1% 3.59 4.06 7.65 $131.30 0.0583 1

Table 13 shows that although Scenario 4 has the lowest ESS score, it is ranked ahead
of Scenario 3 (1% & 2% growth rates) due to its lower present value cost.  The scoring
details are included as Appendix E.

Nambucca IWCM Strategy – Scenario 4 Analysis Paper

  Page 17 of 31

5 Scenario Implementation

Table 14 provides the time frame associated with the Scenario 4 – 1% IWCM scenario. This time frame was used to project the cash flow
in the financial modelling.  The actual time frame however would depend on funding availability and the extent of work involved in
subsequent investigation, community consultation and environmental impact assessment stages. Reporting years have been chosen when
the sum of the infrastructure capital cost is greater than $1M. Appendix D shows the implementation of major works for Scenario 3 under
2% and 1% growth rate respectively.